Rule 2 [18 Form 2 358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
Seal Engineening Company Limuted 02657798
In the Court case number
High Court of Justtice, Chancery Division, Leeds Dhstrict 1050 of 2009
Registry
(full name of court)
We (a) Lyn Vardy Stephen Ellis
(a) Insert name(s) and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
. d‘:iﬂ:“:‘;ﬁ';;z(‘;; 1 East Parade Benson House
Sheflield 33 Wellington Street
S12ET Leeds
LS1 4JP

(b) '"f;"&:‘:gﬂ%‘:‘é‘i?:’; having been appointed admunistrator(s) of (b) Seal Engineering Company Limuted, Benson House, 33

wompany  Welhington Street, Leeds LS 4JP
(v) Insert date of on{c) 9 Apnl 2009 by(d) The Company

appothiment
{dY Insert nzme ot apphcant/

appantor Hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1936
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Jomn Adrﬁiﬁlstraﬁ
Dated -5

Contact Detals:

¢ hartotte d>mith

You do not have to mive any contact mlbrmation in

: 3 " N
the bux oppostte but ! you do, it will help Companies Pricewaterhousef vopers LTP Benson House, 33 Wellington Strect, Leeds E51 4P

Iuouse 10 vontaet you 11 there 15 a query on the form
I'he contact intormation that you give will be visible _
you g Tel_0113 289 4445

w searchers ot the public reeornd

DX Number DX Lxchinge
ou have compluted and signed shis lorm please send 3t to the Rewstrar of Companies at
mes Houve, {roswn Way, Cardi (L CHIA L Z D\ 33050 Cardiif
*ANIA4IUW
AD5 03/04/2010 362

COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICENATERHOUSE(COPERS

Benson House
33 Wellington Streat
Leeds L1 44P

To all known creditors

pwc comiuk

When telephoning piease ask for Charlotte Smith
1 Aprii 2010

Our ref CS/010410/0OppGroup

Dear Sirs

G.M.A Enginearing Company Limited, Opportumity Group {Holdings) Limited, Seal
Engineening Company Limited — All in adminustration (“the Companies”)

| refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator ("Admenistrator”) of the Campanies on @ Aprit 2009
and last report dated 4 November 2009 | am pleased to provide you with my final Progress Report
on the administrations in respect of the above Companies, in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule
2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86")

1 Statutory and financial information

| enclose the following for your information

s« Appendix A Statutory information,

* Appendix B Adminustrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 1 Apni 2010,

e Appendix C Administrators' proposals, dated 20 May 2009 (“the Proposals”),

e Forms224B Administrators’ progress reports, and

e Forms235B Nohlice of move from administration to dissolution
2  Overview of the administrations

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Ellis were appointed as Admimistrators the Companies on 9 Aprii 2009
The Proposals were circulated to ail known creditors on 20 May 2008

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following objectives

{a) Pnmarnly, rescuing the Company as a going cencern, or failing that

{b)  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in admmstration), or finally

{c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As detailed in the Proposals, objechve (b) has been pursued far all three of the Companies

Prcow AwhousuSoopers LLP s 3 knted kamit 7 pannwrshap regaterod 0 England wih ngniared number 0303525  The ragistered ofice ol PreawdtvhouseCoopen LLP i 1 Embankmend Ploce
Londun \WEIN GRH  Pricew sterhous&C aoLers LLP a wiborsoi wd trguiated by (ha Financial Servces Auinonty for desgn ded insnstment fuosinirss

PricewatarhouseCoopurs LLP

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimila +44 (0) 113 289 4480
Direct Phone  +44 (D) 113 239 4445




PRICEWATERHOUSE(QOPERS

3  Steps taken by the Administrators

The business and assels of Seal Engineenng Company Limited (“Seal”), and the assets of GMA
Engineering Company Limited ("GMA") and Opportunity Group (Holdings) Limited (*Opportunity
Group”) wera soid to CTL Seal Limted (“CTL") upon the Adminisirators’ appointments The sale
generated total proceeds of £405,000

The Administrators ssued CTL with a licence to accupy Seal's site at Butterthwaite Lane,
Ecclesfield whilst a formal lease assignment was progressed The lease was successfully assigned
to CTL on 27 August 2009 The lease in respect of Seal's second site at Provincial Park, Sheffield
was surrendered to the landiord of this site on 30 June 2009

At the tme of the Administrators’ appointment, Seal held 50% of the share capial of Tubular
Fabnications Limited (“Tubular") On 22 September 2009, the sale of Seal’s interest in Tubular was
completed for a consideration of £500, completing asset realisation in respect of the Comparies

The Administrators subsequently filed corporation tax returns tn respect of the Compames andHM
Revenue and Customs have issued clearance for the Administrators to close the administration
cases

4  The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

The Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of
the Companies in the three years prior to the Admiistration and report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on thetr findings

The Administrators have complled with their duties, however for confidentiality reasons we are
unable to give any further information

5 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B 1s an abstract of the receipts and payments ta 1 April 2010 for each of the
Companies

6 Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators have drawn remuneration of £2,348, £51,000 and £10,425 in relation to
Opportunity Group, Seal and GMA respectively, together with disbursments totalling £1,951 Thiss
against total tme costs for all of the Companies of £119,600 The Administrators remuneration and
disbursements have been agreed with the Companies’ secured creditor, in line with the Proposals

7  Estimated outcome for creditors
71 Secured creditors

The Companies secured creditor was owed in excess of £1 5m at the time of the Administrators’
appointments This indebtedness includes amounts owed by two group companies and was cross
guaranteed by Seal, GMA and Opportunity Group There will be a shortfall to the secured creditor
in respect of ther lending to the Companies

7 2 Preferentiat creditors

Preferential creditors represent amounts due for arrears of wages, subject to statutory imits, and
unpaid holiday pay together with certain pension contributions

Preferential creditor claims would only anse tn Opportunity Group as GMA did not have any
emptoyees and arrears of wages and holiday pay in repsect of Seai were transfarred to CTL under
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

There are insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to any preferential
creditors of Opportunity Group

@




PRICEAVATERHOUSE( QOPERS

7 3 Unsecured creditors

At the time of the Propsoals, the Administrators orniginally believed that there was no prospect of a
dividend to the Companies’ unsecured creditors, other than potentially by vitue of the Prescribed
Part, n respect of Seal and GMA No funds were avalable to the unsecured creditors of
Opportunity Group

The prescribed part is an amount made available for unsecured creditors, proportionate to net
realisations, providing that the secured creditor registered thewr security on or after 15 Septernber
2003

On 9 October 2009, an application was heard in court and an order was granted to enable the
Administrators to disapply the prescribed part in respect of Seal as the estmated costs of
distributing the funds were in excess of the funds available As such, there 1s no prospect of a
dividend to the unsecured creditors of Seal

The Administrators formed the view that a prescribed part arose In GMA, however having taken alt
reasonable steps to identify any unsecured creditors of GMA, the Administrators have not received
any unsecured creditor claims The provisions of the prescribed part are therefore not applicable in
respect of GMA

8 Ending the administrations and discharge from liability
The administrations will end upon the registering of Forms 2 35B and thus final progress report by
the Registrar of Companies, in accordance with Paragraph 84(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency

Act 1986 Tha Companies will be dissolved three months after registration of the final documents

The Administrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b} of Schedule B1, will be
effective 14 days after the Administrators’ appointments cease to have effect ]

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Charlotte
Smith on 0113 289 4445

Yours faithfully
fog and on behalf of the Companies

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Appendix C Propuosals dated 20 May 2009

Forms 2 248 Adminuistrators progress reporis

Forms 2 35B Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Lyn Vardy and Stephen Andrew Elis were appainted Jont Administrators of GMA Engmeernng Company Limifed,
Opportumty Group (Moldings) Limited and Seal Engineenng Company Limed to manage their affairs, business and
properly as agents and without parsonal hability Both are icensed lo act as msolvency practiioners in the United Kingdom
by the institute of Chartered Accountants m England & Wales

(3)




sBupaasoid uiew are sbutpasooid s pue
uonensuupy sy 0y sendde sBupeanoid
Aouanjosuy uo uoneinBay ueadoinz ayy

sbuipsaoosd uiew ase sbuipaadoid s pue
uonEASIUIIpY St O) saidde sButpaasosy
Kousajosul uo vonginbay ueedoing ay |

sbuipaacodd uiew aue sbupaasaid sy pue

uonensiviwpy siy o1 saydde sBuipsacouy
Aouaajosu) uo uonenBay ueadoinz auy)

’ {oooz Aew 6z Jo
000Z/9%tL "oN (D3)uonenbay pounon) sBuipsasory
Asuvaajosu) uo uonenBay ueadoing ay}

98v1 {(5})w9.1 uonoeg Jopun WNod> 0y

epew uoneondde nysseoong aqeddde joN sigemdde 1oN | Aidde o1 pusiul sa01eASIUILPY 9Y] AUM DUR JSUIBUA
Apadord jou s Aueduro)

agenndde 10N ageondde joN aiqeondde 10N o pue ped pagrasaid oif] JO SSNeA palewsy

auoN auoN SUON 'S10P3I3 PAINDasuUn 10} PUIPIAIP PIjPLINST

USIINoSSIC uonNossiq Uonnossiq "UOIERSIIUPY 2Ul JO pud pasodold

300 1eu) Buipjoy Buisq awn ayj 10}

suostad auy Jo Aue 1o pajuiodde suoslad oy
Jo e 10 Kue Ag suop aq ABW SI101eNSIURUDY
se e 0] paiodde suossad au) AQ pasiasoxe
80 0} UOHDUN) AUE '92J0} Ul S UONENSIULLPY
a1 yaym o) pouad sy Buunp

'9gvI 19 y2s (Z)001 ydesbered oy uoneis uy

aoyo 1ey) Buipiey Buiag awmn 2y 1oy

suosiad ay jo Aur 10 pajuiodde suosiad sy
1O e 10 Aue Aq 2uop aq Aew SICIRIISIURLPY
se e o) pajwodde suossad syt AQ pasioxa
2Q 01 uonaun} AUR "32104 Ui SI UDNBNSILLLPY
o yoiym 105 pauad auy Guunp

‘agv1 18 uos (2)001 ydesbered o) uoneias uj

aojo ey Buipioy Buiag awn 24y Jog

suossed ay) Jo Aue 1o paluadde suosiad au
10 e Jo Aue Ag auop aq ABw SIOIRJISILIIPY
se 108 0} pajuodde suosiad ay) AQ pasiuaxa
2q 01 uonouny AU ‘900 W1 S1 UDTBIISIUILLIDY
8y1 yoiym 10y pouad eip Suunp

‘9gv! 18 Yos (Z)00) ydesbeled o) uogera. uy

.Sanigsuodsal  SIOIENSIUNLDY DUD §O UOISIAIG

{uonensunpy ut Burteq
noynm) 1541 dn punom 2:am Auedwon ey
1t Al2 84 PINOM UBY) SOUM B S8 SIONpPaID

s fuedwon syl Jo; 1Nsas 1aneq e Buassy

{ucnensitiwpy Ul Guteq
noyIm) 151 dn punom aem Auedwo) syl
1 Ajast] 80 DINOM UBL} B{0UM B SE SIONPRID

s Auediwion au 1) Ynsal Janag B Buneydy

{uonensiuiwpy ui Huisq
noyym) 1535 dn punom aom Aueduwor auy
11 A[3H 59 PINOM UBY) BlOYM B SE SIOUPAID

s Auedwon) sy Jo) 1iNs3) Jsnaq e Bumsiyoy

sioensunupy ey Aq pansind Bueqg eanseaiqp

p1 Auedwon Buusauifug (eag Jo siopang

[T
Auedwon BuaswBul v i © 10 s101930Q

m
{sBumpioH) dnosg Ayunpoddo jo siopaig

aweu s juesndde ; s Joyumoddy

di"y 157 'spean

‘1oansg uoiBua A £F '9SNoH uosuag ‘g1
3120000 9SN0WIIEMIDLY ‘SIll usydarg
'pUB | T7 LS ‘PIRYSYS 'apeiey 15ET

1 "d71 s1ado0nasnoyiaemanitg Apiep uA

dry 157 'spsen

“1eang uoBunepn £F ‘9SN0OH uosuag ‘dT1
519000)9SNOYIFIEMIIII ‘S1i[J vaydelg
‘pUe 132 1S 'PIPWSUS ‘apered 1se3

1 'd711 siadoopasnoyiaiemasid Aprea UAT

dry 157 'spaan

jeong uo)Bunap €E '@SnoH uosuag ‘4Tl
suadoonasnoylaiemanud *si|3 usydsis
‘pue 137 LS ‘Ploways ‘epeled 1se]

1 'd71 suedoonasnoyaiemantid Apiep Ukl

,S3SSAIPPE UL SHWLU ,SIOJeNSIIWPY

5002 dy 6 600z Ndy 6 5002 udy & Juawiutodde uoneRspy aul jo ajeqg
omxEW
BUON BUON | (] 000'GZ 'Piojwng v DD0'SE ‘943 W BBB'YT ‘Raejarnas pue sio1nenp syl g pay sbuipjoysseyg
SHUOT UBLPY 2143 maspuy Sauor UsLpy Kim2153s Auedwo)
IRmxen Nlamxepw aMXER
seifnoq ‘pueBug maipuy ‘8143 maipuy se|Bnoq ‘puejbulz maipuy ‘2143 maipuy seiBnog 'pue|Buly malpuy ‘a4 maipuy sio1oanp Auedwon
drv drv

1S ‘spaat 1eang umBuIla M £E ‘asnoH
uosuag 'd7 siedoonesnoyeiemantd

157 'spag '1eans uoibuma £€ ‘asnoH
uosuag ‘'d 1] SU1edooesnoyIaiemadlly

Y08 £5 'POWSUS ‘PROY UOLNG Z6

ssaippe posorsiboy

86425920 1220420 ££100L90 Iaquwnu paiaisibay
aqeddde joN pouwn aqoudiansy PAUWET 28 MIH DUWIBL JAL04
Buusawbuy jeag aigeondde joN a|qedidde joN aweu buipeay

8007 10 0C0! ON 95870 'unoD) satuedwo)

500Z 10 2601 ON 3580 * unoD) sawedwod

6002 10 LGOI ON 85€0 1noy saivedwo)

UoRENSIILLDY 2Y) 10} shejap unod

pomui Auedwoyy Bueaubug eag

pawwn Auedwon Buusaubual v i ©

papr {sBuipoH) dnoig Anunucddo

suey |mJ

v xipuaddy

uoneunou) A1oinelg




Seal Engineering Company Limited - In Administratian
Administrators’ ahstract of recelpts and payments

Appendix B

Diractors 9 April 2008 to 8 October 200% L0 Fotal
Slatament of 8 Oclaber 2008 1 April 2010
Aftalrs
[ 3 £ [
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
nterest Receved 201 24 4339 244 63
124 040 Plant ang *fachurery 124 000 G0 - 124 000 00
500 Shares in Subsduaries 500 00 560 GO
124,701 24 43 39 124,744 83
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / FAYMENTS
Office Hoider's tees (10 000 T} {1¢ 00O 00}
(10,000 60} {10 000 03)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scouand {112 900 00} (2 744 63) (114 T34 63}
(112,000 00) (2 744 83} {414,744 83)
124 500 MEF FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 2,701 24 {2,701 24) -
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
120 000 Stock 120 000 00 - 120 000 00
77000 Plant and Machnary 000 00 T7 000 00
Cash i hang 9328 Ta@ 167 89
- fnterest A70 47 114 55 485 02
197,483 78 182 18 197,852 ¢4
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agens fees (3908 22) - (3,006 22)
Agents disbursements {129 10} - {129 10)
. Insurance (577 500 (577 50)
Leasghold property (27,514 00) {27 514 00)
Legal fees {9 980 78) (3,892 10) (13872 88)
. Qltca Holders expansas (706 78) {568 18} {1 674 92)
Offica Holders faos (18,000 00) {23 000 00) (41 000 00)
- Statutory Adverlising (184 53} {184 58)
{60,994 92) {27,060 28} {88,859 18)
SECURED CREDITOR
(286 221} Bank of Scotland (104 793 7Y {108,792 73}
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 135,484 83 {136,484 B1) -
{93,221} Rapresentsd by
Mel Fued Charge Racepts and Payments 270124 (2 701 24}
Nel Floatmg Cnarge Rocepts and Payments 138 464 83 (138 484 82)
VAT Controt Account 8 419 ZBI a419 26
Balance at Bank 132 748 81 ;HZI‘MO 31) -




G M A Enginaering Company Lumted - In Administration Appendix B
Administrators’ abstract of receipis and payments

Diractors' 9 April 2009 to 9 Qctober 2009 o Totat
Statement of 8 Qcteber 2009 1 April 2010
Atfarrs
E £ E
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Plant and Mactwery 78 GOO 00 78 Q0G 00
- Interast 171 9% t37 84 30583
18,174 92 137 84 78,309 83

FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS

- Agents fees {1 502 39) (12 83) {15152
- Agents disbursements (49 63) - (49 85)
Legal fess {3357 27) - (3 35T 27}
QOffice Holders expenses (48 26) {228 38} (278 62)
Off.ca Holders fees {10,000 00} (425 38) {10 425 38}
Statutory Adverusing (184 58) (73 62) (258 20)
{15,142 15} (740 24} (15 882 39)
SECURED CREDITOR
- Bank of Scotland N - (82 427 44) (62,427 44)
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 63,029 84 {83,029 84) -
. Represented by
Net Fioabng Charge Recawpts and Paymants 6302984 {63 029 84)
VAT Coatrol Acccunt -

Batance at Bank 63,029 84 {63,029 B4)




Opportunity Group (Holdings) Limited - in Adminlstration
Administrators' abstract of seceipts and payments

Appendix B

Dlruclors 9 April 2009 to 9 October 2009 to Total
Statoment of 8 October 2009 1 Aprii 2010
Aftriry
[ [ [3 £
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Plaint and Machnery 6 000 00 400000
interest 347 83 13 85 bt 18
8,347 53 1389 LRELIRL)
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agenis fees 137580) . (375 60}
. Agents disbursemants {t242) - {12 42
Cifice Holders feas {2348 11) {2 348 11)
Legal fees (3 357 28) {3 357 28)
Statutory Advertsing 1287 19) - 1267 79)
{4 013 07) {2348 11) 8,181 13)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2 430} Emplayess Wages & Holday pay . -
Sucured Creditors
(266 221) Bank of Scetland -
NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 233448 {2,334 48} -
!2!! 661! Rapresentad by
Net Floatng Charge Recepts and Payments 233448 (2 334 46}
VAT Conlrol Account .
Balance at Bank 2 334 48 !2 134 48}




uoIsUaXS UB 10} SI0NP31D Jo sosse)d sjeudosdde ay) Wol) Jussuo aY) ¥93S JO Unod ayi o) Aidde Jayne
llrys sJoEnsunupy sy jeak suo jo pouad Aojniels 2y) puokeq uonensIuILpY 3U) pUSIXa 0] snoaBeIueADE PaIBPISUOD S ) JBY) SABNAY SICIENSILILPY 2 )

sjysuaq ay) o) ajevonodoidsip 8q PINom uoNRAquUISIP e Bunjewr Jo 1502 a1y JBY) 3PNJOUCD SIOJBIISIVILPY BY)
§1 S1I01p21D pasnoasun ol ved paquosaid au) SINQUISIP 0) 10U JSPIC UE 30) 98| (G)YG/L UONDIS J3pUN PNoD 3Y) 0} uoitedydde ue axew ABw SIOMEISIUILPY SY |

ST2IWLICD SIOPPSID unoj o} Burnjass
JoU 2Je SIOIEASIUUPY BY) 'SSIUBdIOD BY) JO SIOJPaID PAINDISUN [ENUSIANRIC-UOU O) BPBW 84 0} UOHNAUISID B 3]GRUS 0} SPUNJ JUSIMYNSUI 3 Ji 219Y) SY

98Yy] L9 Yo (£)59 ydeibesed repun sioppeid paIndasun o] SUOHNGUSIP 8XEW 0) uoissiwIad 1o} UNod o} uoneddde
uE HEW UONAIISID 1BY) Je AW SIORNSIIWPY dY) ‘SI01PEId paIndasun saluedwo?) ay) o) S|gR(IBAE SWOI3] [|IM SPUN) IEL) YUILY SIOIRJSILIIPY BY) §)

{aswusylo Jou Inq ped paquassid ay) Jo enpIA Ag SIORPaID PBINJISUN BY) O 2|{qEieAR

210399 {IM SPUNy 1By} yuIYY SIOJRASIURLPY 8} a1aym} ped paquasald ay) ypm pajedosse sjsod se ped paquasard ay) Jo jno Jo (ued paquasald aui Jo enpia
£q ueY) Jayjo SI0)NaL1D PAINDASUN O] UONNGUISIP B 10} SPUN JUBIIYNS B (1M 18] YUY} SIOJBIISIHWIPY SY} 8J3UM) UOIRIAUNWA) $J0JeSILtIDY ay) jO bed
se UGREASIUILPY 8Y} Jo ]SOD e SB Ja1 g Butop os Jo s)s00 ay) jey} pue Jojepinby jJuanbasgns e Aq uoieoipnipe 1oy SI0)paIs paN3asUN 0 swie syt sjdiouud
Ut YSNgeISa UoNaI2sp 1ays 1 AeW SICIBNISIUNLDY U] 'SIONPaID painsasun ssveduior) oY) 1o} aige|iea. SWwiodaq |IIM SPUN; 12Y) YUY SIOIBISILIWPY 23 )t

sjesodord asauy) 0y [plwamoul asodind jayie Aue

)0} 10 SUDIESiES) JI9Y) dsuXew o} Jo saweduos) ay) JO S18sse 9y} anuasald pue 199)01d o] Jo uonensIuwpy ) jo asodind syt 9Aai1ude 0} JOpIo W JgRNSIp
1apisuod uotjaIdsIp nay Ut Aay) se Siocjensiulpy se siamad nay; [[e 2sia1axa Aljessuab pue sGuyl 1810 yons yie op [|Bys SICIEAISIIWPY 8U) 'Uotppe u)
SINIBYIO 10 98Y] JO SREL 19V S3luedwo?) 3y} japun aAey Aew sawedwo?) sy) eyl swie Aue snsind ‘ejeudoidde )i ‘pue sebisaau Lew sioEnsILwpyY ay |,

wN207 Jo 139dsal W SIoNpaID

tenualepaid 10 paInDas 2I0W JO 2UO 0) UCIINGU)SIP B oW o} Jopio w Ausadord Buisiiess pue sBuipioH pue yiND 'uoln] '[eag Jo 1oadsal Ul (UDNEeASILIWPY

ul Buiaq sty Jnounm) dn punom alem saluedwor) au ji Aj9Y) 39 piNom uewY) ajoym B se 51011paid saiuedwo?) ay) Joj Ynsal 1oneq B Buinsiyoe ypm usipadxa
Japisuod A3y) sB JauuewWw yans Ut suonesijea) jasse wo) Auadosd pue sneye ‘ssauisng seiuedwod su) aoueul pue sbeuew 0} SNUIUOD (M SIOIBISIUIIPY 34|

(nA

(1A

(n

(i

(n

r

suoneisiunupe Jo asodind ay) Buiaaiydse Joj sjesodord BUIMOoo] ay) aNBW SIOTRIISIUNLIDY St |

{ sawedwon ay,,) se

0} pasiajal AaAIo9y)oo - poyun sbundg uouny pue (papuni s|es)s auld wnoon Apauuo) papwin suonesieay $47 ‘penun Auedwod Bunsswbuz
¥'IW © ‘paywiy Auedwoq Susautbu3] [eag 'payun (sburpjo) dnoig Aunpoddg jo suonensinupy ay jo asodind au: Guirayoe Jo) sjesodoay

‘q

9 xipuaddy



PESISUI 953Y) suIuULleP 0] SIONpa [enualajald pue painses

2yl i) ag im It ‘{ed pagquasald e Jo anwia Ag UBY) JBY)0) SIOUPaID PRINJISUN |ENUAIAJRId-UCU 0} IPBW 34 0} uoiNQINSIp e aiqeus o) Auadoad juaiiynsu

aney saiuedwoy) ay) jey; yuigz Aoy 1ey) paje)s aaey SIORNSMUPY au) sy Adijod suuny iyl ypim aoueploase ul pabiieya aq (g oN 99119R1d ADUaAjOsL)

0 Wawaeig AQ pauyap Se) sjuswesingsip gz AuoBaleg 1ey) pue ainjeu swy) Jo yiom Joj sajel 1no abireys fensn s uuy nay) o) Bupiosae yeis nayy jo sapelsb
SNOUEA ay) PUE siojensiuupy ay) Aq uaab Apadoid swn ay) 0y aouaialos Ag 9841 90| 2 BiNY 13pUn paxi) aq s99) SI0JRNSIUMUPY a4) ey pasodosd sty (x

98Vl Lg uos (£)gs udeiBered o) Juensind sionpa:2
jo sesse) aendoidde a3 Aq papoads ewn B 1B SIORNSIIWPY SB SJIay) Jo Uoioe Aue jo 1oadsal w Aupqes) woy pabieyostp aq fjeys soBASIUWRY ay | (a

YN0 aU} JO 18I0 AUE YIM BIUBDIOIIE UI JIB BSIMBYI0 JO uoepinbl) Alejunjoa s10)pasa ojul Auedwod ay) ased [m siojestuiupy

aty pajuelt Jou s uorssiusad §1 13)e) SYUOW 881y} paajossip aq jim Auedwos syl Yoiym Jo uonensifal Guimolo) ‘9ey] LG Yos pg udesbeied 1apun

satuedwon jo Jensibay ayy 01 200U Agq pua ue 01 146NoIg aq (M UoHBIISIUILPY 9 ‘'uaab S1 uoisSIusad LDNS §| SJONPaLD [BNUasa)aId-uoy palnaasun
0} ‘Aue i *spuny snjdins 9INgUISIP O] SICIRISIUIWIPY UL MOJE O] UNoD) ayl ot Adde |im sioensiwwpy ay) 's19dwos ale sjesodsip 1asse aoug (p)

‘nanordde are Aoy} asogaq pue sjesodoid asatf jo 1daoal ayt JaYe spew §1 UoNBUIUOY BY] 1BY) papmosd 'sioEpmby

aAnElEe S1euULoY ABw SIoNpaln 'ggMl (€)1 L Z 8Ny pue ggy| 18 Yog {/)eg ydeibered yum asuepiodse uj wal) Jo y1oq Jo auna Ag auop eq

Kew syoepinbry wior sy) Aq suop g o) pastioyine Jo pannbal 1oe Aue pue siojepinbiT jwor se pajuiedde aqg s4j3 aaa1g pue Apiep uA eyt pasodoud
1) 'SSIURISWNDID D59Y) U uonepinby Auejunjoa sioppasd o Auedwos sy asejd [im sioRlsIWPY ay) ‘ajajdiuos aue sfesodsip yasse asup (9)

Jo ‘dn punom aq o} Auedwod ayl 10} 98yl PZL UONI3S I3pun
voad e Aq pauedwodde papus ag o} UOIRASILIWLNY 343 1O 68Y) 18 YIS 6,2 udeibeley Japun Lnod o} woljeadde ue ayewl [Im siojelsiuLpYy ayy (d)

19)E) SYIUOLL 23JY) PIAJOSSIP 3 JIMm
Auedwoo syl yoym jo uonensibar Bumoljoy 'sauedwon 1o sensibay aul ypm ogyl 18 Y2S (1L)y8 udeibeied sopun 200U & 2)y [Im sjojensiuiepy sy (e)

- sauRsWINoNg Juasald ay) ul (eaoeid pue aANdaYS 1502 150w 3y Butag se suondo Bulmolio) ay) ansind 0) ysim 01 121} SJe SIoIRASIUIIPY
sy} souesur senaed Syl W ing "pUS UB ) suoneasitipy 2Y) Buug o) sopio u saifajens _ainoci yxa, JO UOKEUIGQWOD & 1o Aue 9sn few sioEnsIuLPpY 341 (A

9 xipuaddy




